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PROJECT 
LOCATION: 

5058 West Maplewood Avenue 

  
PROPOSED 
PROJECT: 

Demolition of an existing one-story single-family house for the construction of a 5-story, 13-
unit apartment structure that is 56 feet in height. The project will reserve 11 percent, or 1 
dwelling unit, of the 9 base dwelling units permitted for Very Low Income Household 
occupancy for a period of 55 years. The project will provide 9 vehicular parking spaces 
located within one level of subterranean parking garage and 15 bicycle parking spaces. The 
project requests two On-Menu Density Bonus Affordable Housing Incentives for increased 
building height and reduced westerly side yard setback. 

 
REQUESTED 
ACTION: 

Appeal of the Director of Planning’s conditional approval of a Density Bonus Compliance 
Review per Section 12.22 A.25 of Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC). 
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RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: 

1. DETERMINE, based on the whole of the administrative record, that the project is exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to California CEQA Guidelines Section 15332
(Urban In-fill), and that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical
exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300 .2 applies;

2. DENY the appeal and SUSTAIN the Director of Planning's Approval of a Density Bonus Compliance
Review utilizing two On- Menu Affordable Housing Incentives pursuant to LAMC Section 12 .22 A.25 ;
and

3. APPROVE the revised Project Plans "Exhibit A" (stamp- dated January 31, 2019) reflecting updates of
the proposed project. 

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning 

&kvSf,a,y 
City Planning Associate 

Reviewed by: 

�� 
Iris Wan, AICP 
City Planner 

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: * The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several 
other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 272, City Hall, 200 North 
Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission 
for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the Commission's Office a week prior to the Commission's meeting date. If you 
challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public 
hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered to the agency at or prior to the public hearing. 
As a covered entity under Title II of the American Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of 
disability, and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and 
activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided 
upon request. To ensure availability of services, please make your request no later than seven (7) working days prior to the meeting 
by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1300. 
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PROJECT ANALYSIS 
 

PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
On September 5, 2018, the Director of Planning issued a Determination approving a Density Bonus utilizing 
two (2) On-Menu incentives pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 to allow the construction of a 5-story 
residential development with approximately 10,932 square feet of floor area and containing 13 dwelling units, 
consisting of 12 market rate units and one (1) restricted affordable unit, which is 11-percent of the base 
dwelling units, allocated for Very Low Income Household occupancy for a period of 55 years. By setting aside 
11-percent of the base dwelling units for Very Low Income Household occupancy, the project qualifies for 
two On-Menu incentives. The two requested incentives are for a 20 percent reduction in the required westerly 
side yard to allow the 6-foot 5-inch setback in lieu of the otherwise required 8-foot setback, and for an 11-
foot increase in height to permit a maximum building height of 56 feet in lieu of the otherwise permitted 45 
feet. 
 
The project is utilizing the automobile parking reduction pursuant to AB 744 (California Government Code 
Section 65915(p)(2)). Based on the project consisting of a mixed income project within one half mile of a 
major transit stop to which the project has unobstructed access, the project is required to provide a minimum 
of nine (9) vehicular parking spaces and 15 bicycle parking spaces. The project proposes nine (9) vehicular 
parking spaces within one subterranean parking level. The project will also provide 13 long-term and two (2) 
short-term bicycle spaces. 
 
A total of 14 appeals were filed on September 19, 2018, appealing the entire decision of the Director of 
Planning. The appellants are the eastern abutting (adjacent) neighbors in the multi-family condominium 
building located at 5050 West Maplewood Avenue, and therefore are eligible to appeal the Density Bonus 
entitlement pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC). Subsequent to the 
appeal, the applicant submitted revised project plans stamp-dated January 31, 2019, as shown in Exhibit C.  
The revised plans include technical changes to address dimensions of the solar zones, the addition of a 
planting and hardscape palette sheets, and annotation of rooftop projections. 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
The subject property is a corner rectangular parcel with an approximate lot area of 7,172 square feet. The 
site is located in the R3-1 Zone within the Wilshire Community Plan area with a land use designation of 
Medium Residential. The property has a 30-foot frontage along Maplewood Avenue and a 125-foot frontage 
along Wilton Place. There is an existing 25-foot building line along Maplewood Avenue pursuant to Ordinance 
No. 46,709, effective June 3, 1991. The site is currently developed with a one-story single-family dwelling. 
Adjacent properties to the north, south, east, and west are zoned R3-1 and developed with two-, three-, and 
four-story multi-family structures. The project site is also located within a Transit Priority Zone (ZI-2452) the 
Los Angeles State Enterprise Zone. The project proposes the demolition of the existing single-family structure 
and the removal of one non-protected street tree along Wilton Place.  
 
APPEAL POINTS AND STAFF RESPONSE 
 
The following is a summary of the appeal and staff’s response. 
 
Appeal Point 1: The appellants opposed the approved height increase to a 5-story 56-foot tall 

building. 
 

Staff’s Response:  The appellants indicated that the proposed project height is incompatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood and will block off the west facing units located at 5050 W. 
Maplewood Avenue.   
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As discussed in the Letter of Determination (Exhibit B), the subject site is zoned R3-
1 with a General Plan land use designation of Medium Residential, which permits the 
proposed multi-residential use. The site is located within Height District 1, which has 
a 45-foot height limit and a maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 3:1. The proposed 
project is 100% residential, and the applicant is entitled to the On Menu Incentive of 
increased maximum building height of 11 feet as one of his two incentives per LAMC 
Section 12.22 A.25 and Government Code Section 65915. As such, the project is 
aligned with both the current zoning and the Wilshire Community Plan Land Use 
Designation. 
 
One other project in the surrounding area has also been approved with a height of 56 
feet. On May 12, 2016, a Density Bonus project (DIR-2015-0688-DB-SPR) was 
approved for a 5-story 88-unit (56 feet) residential structure, on a site located directly 
northeast of the subject property at the intersection of Maplewood Avenue and Wilton 
Place, approximately 100 feet away. This project is currently under construction. 
Abutting the subject property to the east is a 3-story 18-unit (45 feet) condominium 
building and across Maplewood Avenue to the north is a 4-story 20-unit (45 feet) 
condominium building. Therefore, the proposed 56-foot tall project is not out of 
context with the surrounding character of the neighborhood. 
 
The appellants contend that the approval of an additional 11 feet in height will reduce 
the natural light and views for residents to the west of the project site, which is an 
impact that would fall under the Aesthetics and Visual Resources Category pursuant 
to CEQA. In 2013, Senate Bill 743 instituted changes to evaluating impacts on 
Aesthetic and Visual Resources, as reflected in Zoning Information File No. 2452 
(Exhibit E) – Transit Priority Areas (TPAs) / Exemptions to Aesthetics and Parking 
within TPAs Pursuant to CEQA – which states the following:  
 

Section 21099 (d)(1) of the Public Resources Code (PRC) states that a 
project’s aesthetic and parking impacts shall not be considered a significant 
impact on the environment if: 

 
1.   The project is a residential, mixed-use residential, or employment 

  center project, and 
 

2.   The project is located on an infill site within a transit priority area. 
   
Zoning File No. 2452 also states: 

 
“Transit priority area” means an area within one-half mile of a major 
transit stop that is existing or planned. 
 

The proposed residential project is located on an infill site within a qualified Transit 
Priority Zone. The project site is located within one-half mile northwest of a major 
transit stop located at the intersection of Western Avenue and Beverly Boulevard 
(Metro Rapid Bus Line 757 and Metro Bus Line 14). Thus, the project’s aesthetic 
impacts such as visual resources, aesthetic character, shade and shadow, light and 
glare, and scenic vistas are not considered as significant impacts pursuant to CEQA. 
 
Furthermore, under Density Bonus Legislation, the standard for denial of a density 
bonus or requested incentive is statutorily limited: Government Code Section 
65915(d) and LAMC 12.22 A.25(g)(2)(i), provide that Density Bonus project 
incentives must be granted and may only be denied if the City makes a finding based 
on substantial evidence that: 1) the incentive does not result in identifiable and actual 
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cost reductions to provide for affordable housing costs; or 2) the incentive(s) would 
have a specific adverse impact upon public health, safety, physical environment, or 
real property listed on the California Register of Historical Resources; or 3) the 
incentive is contrary to state or federal law.  
 
The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director of 
Planning to make any of these three findings to deny the requested incentive. The 
two (2) requested On-Menu incentives for decreased side yard setback and increased 
maximum building height expand the building envelope to accommodate the bonus 
units and affordable unit on the site, thus resulting in identifiable and actual cost 
reductions that directly enable the physical construction of the affordable units. There 
is also no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed density bonus 
incentives will have a specific adverse impact, defined as, “a significant, quantifiable, 
direct and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public health or 
safety… standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application 
was deemed complete” (LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(b), Government Code Sections 
65915(d)(1)(B) and 65915(e)(1)). Moreover, the subject property is not listed as a 
federal, state or local Historical Monument, nor is it located near any historical 
resources or within an HPOZ Overlay Zone. Therefore there is no basis to deny the 
requested height incentive. 

   
Appeal Point 2: The appellants are opposed to the westerly side yard reduction to 6 feet 5 inches. 

 
Staff’s Response: Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22.A.25, the project qualifies for a 20 percent 

reduction in the required side yard setback as one of the On-Menu incentives to 
which the project is entitled. By setting aside 11 percent of the 9 base dwelling units 
for Very Low Income Households, the applicant is requesting a reduction to the 
westerly side yard setback to permit 6 feet 5 inches in lieu of the otherwise required 
8 feet. The permitted exceptions to zoning requirements would result in building 
design or construction efficiencies that provide for affordable housing costs. The 
requested reduction in the westerly side yard setback would allow the developer to 
expand the building envelope so the additional units can be constructed and the 
overall space dedicated to residential uses is increased.   

 
The applicant is not requesting a reduction to the easterly side yard setback which 
abuts the appellants’ property located at 5050 Maplewood Avenue.  The project will 
comply with the required 8-foot setback along the easterly property line. 

 
Appeal Point 3: The project will diminish the appellant’s property value. 
 
Staff’s Response:  This assertion is not grounds to deny the density bonus or the incentives pursuant to 

Government Code Section 65915(d), (e). 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Planning Commission deny the appeal, sustain the Director of Planning’s 
Conditional Approval of a Density Bonus Compliance Review utilizing two On-Menu Affordable Housing 
Incentives pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25; approve the revised project plans and determine that the 
project is Categorically Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to California 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15332.  
 
Upon in-depth review and analysis of the issues raised by the appellant for the proposed project at 5058 
West Maplewood Avenue, no errors or abuse of discretion by the Director of Planning or his/her designees 
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were found in regards to the raised appeal points. The appeal of the Director’s approval of two On-Menu 
Affordable Housing Incentives and the Categorical Exemption cannot be substantiated and therefore should 
be denied. 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

Appeal Application, DIR-2017-2437-DB-1A 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

Director’s Determination, DIR-2017-2437-DB 
 (dated September 5, 2018) 
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DIRECTOR’S DETERMINATION 

DENSITY BONUS & AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES 
 
September 5, 2018 
 
Property Owner/ Applicant: 
Frank Ota 
1926 Camden Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90025 
 
Representative: 
Hamid Dehghan 
HRD Arch Inc. 
11620 Wilshire Boulevard, #900  
Los Angeles, CA 90025 

Case No. 
CEQA: 

Location: 
Council District: 

Neighborhood Council: 
Community Plan Area: 
Land Use Designation: 

Zone: 
Legal Description: 

DIR-2017-2437-DB 
ENV-2017-2438-CE 
5058 W. Maplewood Avenue 
4 - David E. Ryu 
Greater Wilshire 
Wilshire 
Medium Residential 
R3-1 
Lot: 192, Tract: Section 2 
Westboro 
 

                                                               Last Day to File an Appeal: September 20, 2018 
 
DETERMINATION – Density Bonus/ Affordable Housing Incentive Program  
 
Pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22 A.25, as the designee of 
the Director of Planning, I hereby: 
 

Determine based on the whole of the administrative record the project is exempt from 
the Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to California CEQA Guidelines Section 
15332, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a 
categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies. 
 
Approve with Conditions a 35-percent increase in density consistent with the 
provisions of the Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentive Program for a project 
totaling 13 dwelling units, reserving one (1) unit for Very Low Income Household 
occupancy for a period of 55 years, with the following two (2) Additional Incentives: 
 

a. Side Yard. A 20-percent reduction to permit a westerly side yard of 6-feet 5-
inches in lieu of the minimum 8-feet otherwise required; 
 

b. Height. An 11-foot increase in height to permit 56 feet of maximum building 
height in lieu of the maximum 45 feet otherwise required; and   

   
Adopt the attached Findings and Conditions of Approval.  
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
1. Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial 

conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped “Exhibit A,” 
and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior 
review by the Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division, and written 
approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing. 
Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code or the project conditions. 
 

2. Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 13 residential 
units, including Density Bonus Units. 

 
3. On-Site Restricted Affordable Units. A minimum of one (1) unit, which is 11 percent of the 

base dwelling units, shall be reserved as rent-restricted affordable units, for Very Low 
Income Households as defined by the State Density Bonus Law 65915 (C)(2). 

 
4. Changes in On-Site Restricted Units.  Deviations that increase the number of restricted 

affordable units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall be 
consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 (a-d). 

 
5. Housing Requirements.  Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute a 

covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment 
Department (HCIDLA) to make a minimum of one (1) unit available to Very Low Income 
Households, for rental as determined to be affordable to such households by HCIDLA for a 
period of 55 years. Enforcement of the terms of said covenant shall be the responsibility of 
HCIDLA. The Applicant will present a copy of the recorded covenant to the Department of 
City Planning for inclusion in this file. The project shall comply with any monitoring 
requirements established by HCIDLA. Refer to the Density Bonus Legislation Background 
section of this determination. 
 

6. Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The maximum FAR shall be limited to 3:1. 
 

7. Height.  The project shall be limited to five stories and 56 feet in height.   
 

8. Side Yard Setback.  The project qualifies for a 20 percent reduction in the required side 
yard setback per LAMC Section 12.22 A.25. The westerly side yard setback shall be no less 
than 6-feet 5-inches. 

 
9. Automobile Parking.  Based upon the number and/or type of dwelling units proposed, a 

minimum of 9 automobile parking spaces shall be provided pursuant to AB 744 (California 
Government Code Sections 65915 (p)(2)). AB 744 provides relief “for mixed income projects 
within ½ mile from a major transit stop to which the project has unobstructed access, the city 
may not impose a requirement in excess of 0.5 spaces per bedroom.” The project proposes 
9 studio/one-bedroom units, three (3) two-bedroom unit, and one (1) three-bedroom unit, for 
a total of 18 bedrooms, which requires 9 parking spaces at a ratio of 0.5 parking spaces per 
bedroom. 
 

10. Adjustment of Parking. In the event that the number of Restricted Affordable Units should 
increase, or the composition of such units should change (i.e. the number of bedrooms, or 
the number of units made available to Senior Citizens and/or Disabled Persons), or the 
Applicant selects another Parking Option (including Bicycle Parking Ordinance) and no other 
Condition of Approval or incentive is affected, then no modification of this determination 
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shall be necessary, and the number of parking spaces shall be re-calculated by the 
Department of Building and Safety based upon the ratios set forth above. 
 

11. Bicycle Parking.  Residential bicycle parking shall be provided consistent with LAMC 
Section 12.21 A.16. 
  

12. Landscaping.  The landscape plan shall indicate landscape points for the project equivalent 
to 10% more than otherwise required by LAMC 12.40 and Landscape Ordinance 
Guidelines “O”. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational 
facilities or walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic irrigation system, 
and maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape 
architect or licensed architect, and submitted for approval to the Department of City 
Planning. 

Administrative Conditions   
 

13. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department 
of Building and Safety, the Applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are 
awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final 
review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting 
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by 
Department of City Planning staff “Final Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans, supplied by the 
Applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.  

 
14. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the 

purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of 
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations 
required herein. 

 
15. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification 

of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject 
conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any 
building permits, for placement in the subject file.   

 
16. Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the 

Subject Property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.  
 

17. Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of 
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications to 
plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety Plan 
Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project as 
approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of Building 
and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised plans back to 
the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the issuance of 
any permit in connection with those plans. 
 

18. Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement 
concerning all the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded in the County 
Recorder’s Office. The agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding on any 
subsequent property owners, heirs or assign. The agreement must be submitted to the 
Department of City Planning for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a copy 
bearing the Recorder’s number and date shall be provided to the Department of City 
Planning for attachment to the file. 
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19. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. 
   

 Applicant shall do all of the following: 
 

(i)  Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against 
the City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and 
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, 
challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the 
entitlement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of 
subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including 
from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim. 

(ii) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related 
to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the 
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s 
fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of 
attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs. 

(iii) Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ 
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. 
The initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its 
sole discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the 
initial deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the 
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City 
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii). 

(iv) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits 
may be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found 
necessary by the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or 
collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse 
the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii). 

(v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an 
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent 
with the requirements of this condition. 

 

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any 
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant 
of any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably 
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify or hold harmless the City.  

 

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s 
office or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own 
expense in the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the 
applicant of any obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to 
comply with this condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the 
action, void its approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the  
right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, 
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation. 
 

  For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply: 
   

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, 
commissions, committees, employees, and volunteers. 

 

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes 
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or 
local law. 
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Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the City or 
the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition. 
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PROJECT BACKGROUND 
 
The project proposes the demolition of a one-story single-family dwelling for the construction of 
a 5-story, 56-foot tall, multi-family residential building consisting of 13 dwelling units with one 
level of subterranean parking. The site is a rectangular-shaped corner-lot located at the 
southeastern corner of Maplewood Avenue and Wilton Place in the Wilshire Community Plan 
Area. The site is designated for Medium Residential land uses with a corresponding zone of R3. 
The property is zoned R3-1 and is limited to a Floor Area Ratio of 3:1. Buildings located in 
Height District 1 are limited to 45 feet in height. The project is located within a Transit Priority 
Area and the Los Angeles State Enterprise Zone.  The property is subject to a 25-foot building 
line along Maplewood Avenue pursuant to Ordinance No. 46,709.  
 
The project site consists of one lot totaling 7,172.2 square feet, with approximately 30 feet of 
frontage along Maplewood Avenue to the north and 125-foot frontage along Wilton Place to the 
west. The site is currently improved with a single-family dwelling (1,875 square feet) built in 
1922. According to the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, there are no known 
historic resources or cultural monuments on the subject site. 
 
The proposed project will provide 9 vehicular parking spaces in a subterranean parking garage 
with vehicular access off of Maplewood Avenue. The main pedestrian entry will be located along 
Wilton Place. The project will also provide 13 long-term bicycle parking spaces and two short-
term bicycle spaces.  
 
Surrounding properties are zoned R3-1 and developed with multi-family dwellings.  Abutting the 
property to the south is a two-story, 18-unit residential building. The property to the east is a 
four-story 18-unit residential condominium building. Property to the west across Wilton Place is 
a two-story 36-unit apartment building. The property to the north across Maplewood Avenue is a 
one-story duplex. 
 
In accordance with California State Law (including Senate Bill 1818, and Assembly Bills 2280 
and 2222), the applicant is proposing to utilize Section 12.22 A.25 (Density Bonus) of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), which permits a density bonus of 35 percent. This allows for 
13 total dwelling units in lieu of the otherwise maximum density limit of 9 dwelling units on the 
property. A density bonus is automatically granted in exchange for the applicant setting aside a 
portion of dwelling units, in this case one (1), for habitation by Very Low Income Households for 
a period of 55 years. Consistent with the Density Bonus Ordinance, the applicant is also 
automatically granted a reduction in required residential parking. The applicant is providing 
automobile parking pursuant to AB 744 (California Government Code Sections 65915 (p)(2)), for 
a total of 9 parking spaces located below grade. The proposed mixed income project consists of 
a minimum of one (1) unit set aside for Very Low Income Households, situated on a site that is 
located within one half mile of a major transit stop.  
 
HOUSING REPLACEMENT (AB 2556 DETERMINATION) 
 
On September 27, 2014, Governor Jerry Brown signed Assembly Bill (AB) 2222, as amended 
by AB 2556 on August 19, 2016, to amend sections of California’s Density Bonus Law 
(Government Code Section 65915). AB 2556 requires applicants of Density Bonus projects filed 
as of January 1, 2015 to demonstrate compliance with the housing replacement provisions 
which require replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at the time of application of a 
Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or demolished in the five-year period preceding 
the application of the project. This applies to all pre-existing units that have been subject to a 
recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to persons and 
families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form of rent or price control; or 
occupied by Low or Very Low Income Households.  
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Pursuant to the Determination made by the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment 
Department (HCIDLA) dated July 20, 2017, no units are subject to replacement under AB 2556. 
Refer to the Density Bonus Legislation Background section of this determination for additional 
information. 
 

FINDINGS 
 
Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program Findings 
 
Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 (e)(2), in order to be eligible for any on-menu incentives, 
a Housing Development Project (other than an Adaptive Reuse Project) shall comply with the 
following criteria, which it does: 
 

a. The façade of any portion of a building that abuts a street shall be articulated with a 
change of material or a break in plane, so that the façade is not a flat surface.  
 
The proposed residential development is located at the southeastern corner of 
Maplewood Avenue and Wilton Place in the Wilshire Community Plan Area. The 
design uses various materials that fortify sufficient breaks in plane between solid and 
void surfaces. Balconies, an enclosed stairway, and open landing areas from the 
elevator provide multiple breaks in plane so that both street facing façades are not 
flat. The project incorporates a variation of materials which include stucco, metal 
seams, metal railing, metal canopies, aluminum window frames, and wood siding. 
 

b. All buildings must be oriented to the street by providing entrances, windows, 
architectural features and/or balconies on the front and along any street facing 
elevation.  

 
The proposed project has a street frontage measuring approximately 125 feet along 
Wilton Place and 30 feet along Maplewood Avenue. The main pedestrian entrance 
fronts Wilton Place and leads pedestrians from the public right of way to a canopied 
lobby door. The architectural façade features along Wilton Place consist of a wood 
siding that extends from the first floor to the fifth floor, painted metal balcony 
guardrails, residential unit windows, metal seam railing, and flat metal seams that 
obscures one of the building’s staircases.  Balconies along the façade facing 
Maplewood Avenue further orient the building to the street. 
 

c. The Housing Development Project shall not involve a contributing structure in a 
designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone (HPOZ) and shall not involve a 
structure that is a City of Los Angeles designated Historic-Cultural Monument (HCM). 
 
The proposed project is not located within a designated Historic Preservation 
Overlay Zone, nor does it involve a property that is designated as a City Historic- 
Cultural Monument. 
 

d. The Housing Development Project shall not be located on a substandard street in a 
Hillside Area or in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone as established in Section 
57.25.01 of the LAMC. 
 
The project is not located in a Hillside Area, nor is it located in a Very High Fire 
Hazard Severity Zone. 
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Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(c) of the LAMC, the Director shall approve a density bonus and 
requested incentive(s) unless the director finds that: 
 
1. The incentives are not required to provide for affordable housing costs as defined 

in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for 
the affordable units. 
The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make a 
finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to provide for affordable housing 
costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 
define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for Very Low, Low, and Moderate 
Income Households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and Section 
50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of 
residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent gross income based on 
area median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels. 

 
The list of on-menu incentives in 12.22 A.25 was pre-evaluated at the time the Density 
Bonus Ordinance was adopted to include types of relief that minimize restrictions on the 
size of the project.  As such, the Director will always arrive at the conclusion that the 
density bonus on-menu incentives are required to provide for affordable housing costs 
because the incentives by their nature increase the scale of the project. 
 
The requested incentives, a 20 percent reduction of the required side yard setback along 
the westerly property line and an 11-foot increase in the building’s maximum height, are 
expressed in the Menu of Incentives per LAMC 12.22 A.25 (f) and, as such, permit 
exceptions to zoning requirements that result in building design or construction 
efficiencies that provide for affordable housing costs. The requested incentives allow the 
developer to expand the building envelope so the additional restricted affordable units 
can be constructed and the overall space dedicated to residential uses is increased.  
These incentives support the applicant’s decision to set aside one (1) Very Low Income 
dwelling unit for 55 years.  

  
Side Yard Setback Reduction:  The project would be required to provide a side yard 
setback of 8 feet. The requested incentive allows for a 20 percent reduction of the side 
yard setback requirement. This results in a side yard setback of 6 feet and 5 inches.  This 
requested reduction of the required westerly side yard setback allows for an expanded 
building envelope. 
 
Height Increase: The project is subject to a 45-foot height limit per the R3-1 Zone.  The 
requested incentive allows for an increase in height limit with a maximum of 11 additional 
feet or one (1) additional story, whichever is lower. The project is proposing a height of 56 
feet in lieu of the permitted 45-foot height.   

 
2.  The Incentive will have specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or the 

physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California Register of 
Historical Resources and for which there is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or 
avoid the specific adverse Impact without rendering the development unaffordable to Very 
Low, Low and Moderate Income households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or 
the general plan land use designation shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon 
the public health or safety.  
 
The proposed incentives will not have a specific adverse impact. A “specific adverse 
impact” is defined as “a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact, based on 
objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as 
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they existed on the date the application was deemed complete” (LAMC Section 12.22 
A.25(b)). The proposed project and potential impacts were analyzed in accordance with 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines and the City’s L.A. CEQA 
Thresholds Guide. These two documents establish guidelines and thresholds of 
significant impact, and provide the data for determining whether or not the impacts of a 
proposed project reach or exceed those thresholds. Analysis of the proposed project 
determined that it is Categorically Exempt from environmental review pursuant to Article 
III, Section I, Class 32 of the CEQA Guidelines.  The Class 32 Exemption is intended to 
promote infill development within urbanized areas.  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS 
 
On August 2, 2018, the Department of City Planning (DCP) determined that the State CEQA 
Statute and Guidelines designate the subject project as Categorically Exempt under Class 32 
In-Fill Development, Case No. ENV-2017-2438-CE. 
 
A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and 
meets the following criteria:  
 

(a)  The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and 
regulations; 

(b)  The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 
five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; 

(c)  The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species;  
(d)  Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, 

noise, air quality, or water quality; and  
(e)  The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.  

 
(a)   The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 

applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation 
and regulations:  
The project is located within the adopted Wilshire Community Plan Area, and is 
designated for Medium Residential land uses corresponding to the R3-1 Zone, which 
allows up to 14 dwelling units on the project site through the Density Bonus Ordinance. 
The project meets parking, building height, open space, and landscaping 
requirements, with modifications to allow for a reduction in the required westerly side 
yard setback and increase in building height, and reduced parking through the 
Assembly Bill (AB) 744.  

Consistent with the Community Plan, the proposed 13-unit residential project, which 
includes one (1) Very Low Income unit, adds new, multi-family housing to Los Angeles’ 
housing supply, in the Koreatown neighborhood which is conveniently located to a 
variety of community services and public transit. 

(b)  The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more 
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses:  
The subject property is located in a highly urbanized area, approximately 5.5 miles 
west of downtown Los Angeles. The subject property is comprised of one legal lot 
totaling approximately 7,172 square-feet, or 0.16 acres, which is well within the five-
acre threshold. The project site is substantially surrounded by urban uses. Surrounding 
properties are zoned R3-1 improved with multi-family residential buildings. The subject 
property is located approximately 1,500 feet from Western Avenue and approximately 
1,500 feet from Melrose Avenue. Properties along those major thoroughfares are 
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zoned C2-1 and improved with neighborhood serving commercial uses. The project is 
bound by several major streets, Melrose Avenue to the north, Beverly Boulevard to the 
south and Western Avenue to the west. These major corridors provide an abundance 
of bus lines/routes, bike paths connecting east of downtown Los Angeles (7th & 8th 
Street bicycle lanes) and the Wilshire/Western Metro Purple line subway.  

 (c)  The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species:  
The project is located within an established, fully developed, medium density 
residential neighborhood adjacent to several commercial corridors, large boulevards 
and other large employment centers. The project site has no value as a habitat for 
endangered, rare or threatened species.  

(d)  Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to 
traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality:  
The proposed project will include the demolition of one (1) existing single-family 
dwelling, and adds a net total 12 dwelling units. Based upon the existing mobility and 
circulation networks in direct proximity to the proposed project, the introduction of 13 
new units to the community will result in less than significant traffic impacts. The 
project will generate well under 500 daily trips, which is the established CEQA 
threshold.  

The project does not involve the removal of any protected trees on-site. One non-
protected street tree (Ficus Microcarpa), is proposed to be removed during the 
development of the site, which requires a 2:1 replacement and a Board of Public 
Works permit. The subject property has a slope of less than 10-percent and is not in a 
waterway, wetland, officially designated scenic area, or within an official Seismic 
Hazard Zone, Methane Zone or Liquefaction Zone. The project must comply with the 
adopted City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No. 161,574 as well as any subsequent 
Ordinances, which prohibit the emission or creation of noise beyond certain levels. 
These Ordinances cover both operational noise levels (i.e., post-construction), and any 
construction noise impacts. As a result of this mandatory compliance, the proposed 
project will not result in any significant noise impacts.  

The building construction phase includes the construction of the proposed building on 
the subject property, which includes grading, the exporting of 3,320 cubic yards of dirt 
export, connection of utilities, laying irrigation for landscaping, architectural coatings, 
paving, and landscaping the subject property. These construction activities would 
temporarily create emissions of dusts, fumes, equipment exhaust, and other air 
contaminants. Construction activities involving grading and foundation preparation 
would primarily generate PM2.5 and PM10 emissions. Mobile sources (such as diesel-
fueled equipment onsite and traveling to and from the project site) would primarily 
generate NOx emissions. The application of architectural coatings would result 
primarily in the release of ROG emissions. The amount of emissions generated on a 
daily basis would vary, depending on the amount and types of construction activities 
occurring at the same time. 

Nevertheless, appropriate dust control measures would be implemented as part of the 
proposed project during each phase of development, as required by SCAQMD Rule 
403 - Fugitive Dust. Specifically, Rule 403 control requirements include, but are not 
limited to, applying water in sufficient quantities to prevent the generation of visible 
dust plumes, applying soil binders to uncovered areas, reestablishing ground cover as 
quickly as possible, utilizing a wheel washing system to remove bulk material from 
tires and vehicle undercarriages before vehicles exit the project site, and maintaining 
effective cover over exposed areas. 
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Best Management Practices (BMP) will be implemented that would include (but not be 
limited to) the following: 

• Unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least three times 
daily during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be used 
to reduce emissions and meet SCAQMD Rule 403; 

• All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate 
means to prevent spillage and dust; 

• General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment to 
minimize exhaust emissions; and 

• Trucks shall not idle but be turned off. 

Possible project-related air quality concerns will derive from the mobile source 
emissions generated from the proposed residential uses for the project site. 
Operational emissions for project-related traffic will be less than significant. In addition 
to mobile sources from vehicles, general development causes smaller amounts of 
"area source" air pollution to be generated from on-site energy consumption (natural 
gas combustion) and from off-site electrical generation. These sources represent a 
small percentage of the total pollutants. The inclusion of such emissions adds 
negligibly to the total significant project-related emissions burden generated by the 
proposed project. The proposed project will not cause the SCAQMD's recommended 
threshold levels to be exceeded. Operational emission impacts will be at a less-than-
significant level.  

The development of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to 
water quality. The project is not adjacent to any water sources and construction of the 
project will not create any impact to water quality. Furthermore, the project will comply 
with the City’s stormwater management provisions per LAMC 64.70.  
 

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services:  
The site is currently and adequately served by the City's Department of Water and 
Power, the City's Bureau of Sanitation, the Southern California (SoCal) Gas Company, 
the Los Angeles Police Department, the Los Angeles Fire Department, Los Angeles 
Unified School District, Los Angeles Public Library, and other public services. These 
utilities and public services have continuously served the neighborhood for more than 
50 years. In addition, the California Green Code requires new construction to meet 
stringent efficiency standards for both water and power, such as high-efficiency toilets, 
dual-flush water closets, minimum irrigation standards, LED lighting, etc. As a result of 
these new building codes, which are required of all projects, it can be anticipated that 
the proposed project will not create any impact on existing utilities and public services 
through the net addition of 12 dwelling units.  

The project can be characterized as in-fill development within urban areas for the 
purpose of qualifying for Class 32 Categorical Exemption as a result of meeting the 
five conditions listed above. 

 
DENSITY BONUS LEGISLATION BACKGROUND 

 
The California State Legislature has declared that "[t]he availability of housing is of vital 
statewide importance," and has determined that state and local governments have a 
responsibility to "make adequate provision for the housing needs of all economic segments of 
the community." Section §65580, subds. (a), (d). Section 65915 further provides that an 
applicant must agree to, and the municipality must ensure, the "continued affordability of all Low 
and Very Low Income units that qualified the applicant” for the density bonus.  
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With Senate Bill 1818 (2004), state law created a requirement that local jurisdictions approve a 
density bonus and up to three “concessions or incentives” for projects that include defined levels 
of affordable housing in their projects. In response to this requirement, the City created an 
ordinance that includes a menu of incentives (referred to as “on-menu” incentives) comprised of 
eight zoning adjustments that meet the definition of concessions or incentives in state law 
(California Government Code Section 65915). The eight on-menu incentives allow for: 1) 
reducing setbacks; 2) reducing lot coverage; 3) reducing lot width, 4) increasing floor area ratio 
(FAR); 5) increasing height; 6) reducing required open space; 7) allowing for an alternative 
density calculation that includes streets/alley dedications; and 8) allowing for “averaging” of 
FAR, density, parking or open space. In order to grant approval of an on-menu incentive, the 
City utilizes the same findings contained in state law for the approval of incentives or 
concessions.   
 
California State Assembly Bill 2222 went into effect January 1, 2015, and with that Density 
Bonus projects filed as of that date must demonstrate compliance with the housing replacement 
provisions which require replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at the time of 
application of a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or demolished in the five-year 
period preceding the application of the project. This applies to all pre-existing units that have 
been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to 
persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form of rent or price 
control (including Rent Stabilization Ordinance); or is occupied by Low or Very Low Income 
Households (i.e., income levels less than 80 percent of the area median income [AMI]). The 
replacement units must be equivalent in size, type, or both and be made available at affordable 
rent/cost to, and occupied by, households of the same or lower income category as those 
meeting the occupancy criteria.  Prior to the issuance of any Director’s Determination for 
Density Bonus and Affordable Housing Incentives, the Los Angeles Housing and Community 
Investment Department (HCIDLA) is responsible for providing the Department of City Planning, 
along with the applicant, a determination letter addressing replacement unit requirements for 
individual projects. The City also requires a Land Use Covenant recognizing the conditions be 
filed with the County of Los Angeles prior to granting a building permit on the project.  
 
Assembly Bill 2222 also increases covenant restrictions from 30 to 55 years for projects 
approved after January 1, 2015. This determination letter reflects these 55 year covenant 
restrictions.  
 
Under Government Code Section § 65915(a), § 65915(d)(2)(C) and § 65915(d)(3) the City of 
Los Angeles complies with the State Density Bonus law by adopting density bonus regulations 
and procedures as codified in Section 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Section 
12.22 A.25 creates a procedure to waive or modify zoning code standards which may prevent, 
preclude or interfere with the effect of the density bonus by which the incentive or concession is 
granted, including legislative body review. The Ordinance must apply equally to all new 
residential development. 
 
In exchange for setting aside a defined number of affordable dwelling units within a 
development, applicants may request up to three incentives in addition to the density bonus and 
parking relief which are permitted by right. The incentives are deviations from the City’s 
development standards, thus providing greater relief from regulatory constraints. Utilization of 
the Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program supersedes requirements of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code and underlying ordinances relative to density, number of units, parking, 
and other requirements relative to incentives, if requested. 
 
For the purpose of clarifying the Covenant Subordination Agreement between the City of Los 
Angeles and the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) note that 
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the covenant required in the Conditions of Approval herein shall prevail unless pre-empted by 
State or Federal law. 
 
AB 744 LEGISLATION BACKGROUND 
 
Assembly Bill 744 (AB 744) amended sections of the State Density Bonus Law, Government 
Code § 65915, and went into effect on January 1, 2016. Upon request from a developer, AB 744 
requires local jurisdictions to approve alternative parking ratios for two types of eligible projects: 
1) 100 percent affordable developments consisting solely of rental units, exclusive of a 
manager’s unit or units, with an affordable housing cost to lower income families; and 2) mixed-
income developments consisting of the maximum number of very low - or low-income units 
provided for in density bonus law, which is 11 percent and 20 percent respectively (calculated 
prior to any units added through a density bonus). The vehicular parking ratios, inclusive of 
handicapped and guest parking, that may be requested for different project types are as follows:  
1) 0.5 parking spaces per unit for 100 percent affordable rental projects located within one half 
mile of a major transit stop, as defined in Subdivision (b) of Section 211 of the Public Resources 
Code; 2) 0.5 parking spaces per unit for 100 percent affordable rental senior projects having 
either paratransit service or unobstructed access, within one half mile, to fixed bus route service 
that operates at least eight times per day; 3) 0.3 parking spaces per unit for 100 percent 
affordable rental special needs projects having either paratransit service or unobstructed 
access, within one half mile, to fixed bus route service that operates at least eight times per day; 
or, 4) 0.5 parking spaces per bedroom for mixed income projects within one half mile of a major 
transit stop to which the project has unobstructed access. 
 
STATE DENSITY BONUS AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING LAW 
 
Several California Assembly Bills amended the State Density Bonus Law (Government Code 
Section 65915) and took effect on January 1, 2017. The changes are reflected in the subject 
request, and as such, is compliant with AB 2556 (replacement units), AB 2442 (specialized 
housing types – disabled veterans, homeless persons, transitional foster youth), and AB 1934 
(commercial, non-residential developments). 
  
In accordance with AB 2501, the Department has procedures and timelines in place, including a 
list of required materials for submittal, and a notification to the applicant by the project planner 
that the project has been deemed complete February 2, 2017. A Categorical Exemption was 
issued in conjunction with the project. Additionally, density calculations for this project were to 
be rounded up to the next whole number for base density units, the number of density bonus 
units, the number of Affordable Units required to be eligible for the density bonus, and the 
number of required parking spaces. AB 2501 eliminated special studies, and financial pro-
formas and third party reviews are no longer required for density bonus cases and are not used 
for Findings.  
 
TIME LIMIT – OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS 
 
All terms and conditions of the Director’s Determination shall be fulfilled before the use may be 
established. Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.25 A.2, the instant authorization is further conditional 
upon the privileges being utilized within three years after the effective date of this determination 
and, if such privileges are not utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical 
construction work is not begun within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits 
do not lapse, the authorization shall terminate and become void. 
 
TRANSFERABILITY 
 
This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or 
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occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them 
regarding the conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other 
conditions and requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly 
observed. 
 
VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR 
 
The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and that 
any permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public agency. 
Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then the applicant or 
his successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these conditions the same as for any 
violation of the requirements contained in the Municipal Code, or the approval may be revoked. 
 
Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): “It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any 
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code.  Any person violating any 
of the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an 
infraction.  An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the 
Penal Code and the provisions of this section.  Any violation of this Code that is designated as a 
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction. 
 
Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is 
otherwise made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment 
in the County Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment.” 
 
APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
The Determination in this matter will become effective and final fifteen (15) days after the 
date of mailing of the Notice of Director’s Determination unless an appeal there from is filed 
with the City Planning Department.  It is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the 
appeal period and in person so that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the 
appeal period expires.  Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the 
required fee, a copy of this Determination, and received and receipted at a public office of the 
Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not be accepted.  
Forms are available on-line at http://www.planning.lacity.org. 
 
Planning Department public offices are located at: 
 
Downtown Office 
Figueroa Plaza 
201 North Figueroa Street, 
4th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
(213) 482-7077 

Valley Office Marvin Braude 
Constituent Service Center 
6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, 
Suite 251 
Van Nuys, CA 91401 
(818) 374-5050 

West Los Angeles Office 
Development Services Center 
1828 Sawtelle Boulevard 
2nd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90025 
(310) 231-2901 

 
Only an applicant or any owner or tenant of a property abutting, across the street or 
alley from, or having a common corner with the subject property can appeal this Density 
Bonus Compliance Review Determination. Per the Density Bonus Provision of State Law 
(Government Code Section §65915) the Density Bonus increase in units above the base 
density zone limits and the appurtenant parking reductions are not a discretionary action and 
therefore cannot be appealed. Only the requested incentives are appealable. Per Section 
12.22 A.25 of the LAMC, appeals of Density Bonus Compliance Review cases are heard by the 
City Planning Commission. 
 

http://www.planning.lacity.org/
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EXHIBIT C 
 

Revised Project Plans “Exhibit A”  
(stamp-dated January 31, 2019) 
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EXHIBIT D 
 

Approved Project Plans “Exhibit A”  
(stamp-dated August 20, 2018) 
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EXHIBIT E 
 

Zoning Information File No. 2452 – Transit Priority 
Areas (TPAs) / Exemptions to Aesthetics and Parking  

within TPAs Pursuant to CEQA 



CITY OF LOS ANGELES  
DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING 

ZONING INFORMATION FILE 
 

ZI NO. 2452 
 

TRANSIT PRIORITY AREAS (TPAs) / EXEMPTIONS TO AESTHETICS AND PARKING 
WITHIN TPAs PURSUANT TO CEQA 

 
CITYWIDE 
 
Note: This Zoning Information File is for information only and does not require any 
compliance check from LADBS or DCP. 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
On September 2013, the Governor signed into law Senate Bill (SB) 743, which instituted 
changes to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) when evaluating environmental 
impacts to projects located in areas served by transit. While the thrust of SB 743 addressed a 
major overhaul on how transportation impacts are evaluated under CEQA, it also limited the 
extent to which aesthetics and parking are defined as impacts under CEQA. Specifically, 
Section 21099 (d)(1) of the Public Resources Code (PRC) states that a project’s aesthetic and 
parking impacts shall not be considered a significant impact on the environment if: 
 

1. The project is a residential, mixed-use residential, or employment center project, and 
 

2. The project is located on an infill site within a transit priority area. 
 
Section  21099 (a) of the PRC defines the following terms: 

(1) “Employment center project” (TPAs) means a project located on property zoned for 
commercial uses with a floor area ratio of no less than 0.75 and that is located within a transit 
priority area.  

(4) “Infill site” means a lot located within an urban area that has been previously developed, or 
on a vacant site where at least 75 percent of the perimeter of the site adjoins, or is separated 
only by an improved public right-of-way from, parcels that are developed with qualified urban 
uses.  

(7) “Transit priority area” means an area within one-half mile of a major transit stop that is 
existing or planned. Section 21064.3 of the PRC defines a “major transit stop" as a site 
containing an existing rail transit station, a ferry terminal served by either a bus or rail transit 
service, or the intersection of two or more major bus routes with a frequency of service interval 
of 15 minutes or less during the morning and afternoon peak commute periods. For purposes of 
Section 21099 of the PRC, a transit priority area also includes major transit stops in the City of 
Los Angeles (city) that are scheduled to be completed within the planning horizon of the 
Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) Regional Transportation Plan / 
Sustainable Community Strategy (RTP/SCS). 

While the Governor’s Office of Planning and Research (OPR) is still in the process of drafting 
guidance to substantially revise transportation impact methodology for infill projects, the 



elimination of aesthetics and parking for infill projects went into effect January 2014. No further 
action is needed for the elimination of aesthetics and parking for infill projects, defined herein to 
take effect as part of the City’s impact evaluations pursuant to CEQA.  
 
INSTRUCTIONS: 
 
Visual resources, aesthetic character, shade and shadow, light and glare, and scenic vistas or 
any other aesthetic impact as defined in the City’s CEQA Threshold Guide shall not be 
considered an impact for infill projects within TPAs (shown in the attached map) pursuant to 
CEQA. However, this law did not limit the ability of the City to regulate, or study aesthetic 
related impacts pursuant to other land use regulations found in the Los Angeles Municipal Code 
(LAMC), or the City’s General Plan, including specific plans. For example, DCP staff would still 
need to address a project’s shade and shadow impacts if it is expressly required in a specific 
plan, Community Design Overlays (CDOs), or Historic Preservation Overlay Zones (HPOZs). 
Also note that the limitation of aesthetic impacts pursuant to Section 21099 of the PRC does not 
include impacts to historic or cultural resources. Impacts to historic or cultural resources will 
need to be evaluated pursuant to CEQA regardless of project location.  
 
Find attached a citywide map of TPAs in the City of Los Angeles. Department of City Planning 
(DCP) staff should use this citywide map in determining if a project is clearly within a TPA, and if 
aesthetics and parking are not to be included in a project’s impact evaluation in a negative 
declaration (ND), mitigated negative declaration (MND) or environmental impact report (EIR) 
prepared in accordance with CEQA. Eventually, TPAs will be identified in ZIMAS, however this 
map is to be referenced on an interim basis. Planners should also consult ZIMAS or Navigate 
LA if it cannot be determined from the map if a project site is within ½ mile of a major transit 
stop. 
 
A project shall be considered to be within a TPA if all parcels within the project have no more 
than 25 percent of their area farther than one-half mile from the major transit stop and if not 
more than 10 percent of the residential units or 100 units, whichever is less, in the project are 
farther than one-half mile from the major transit stop. Projects intersecting non-overlapping TPA 
boundaries would also need to demonstrate they are within one-half mile of a major transit stop 
based on boarding location information. The burden shall be on the project applicant to 
demonstrate their project is within a TPA for parcels along a TPA boundary.  
 
For further information regarding TPAs or SB 743, contact David Somers at (213) 978-3307 
 
Further reference: 
 
http://opr.ca.gov/s_transitorienteddevelopmentsb743.php 
 
 
 
 

http://opr.ca.gov/s_transitorienteddevelopmentsb743.php
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EXHIBIT F 
 

Maplewood Avenue Height Study 
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EXHIBIT G 
 

Radius Map 
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EXHIBIT H 
 

Vicinity Map 
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EXHIBIT I 
 

Greater Wilshire Neighborhood Council 
Recommendation Letter (dated August 3, 2018) 



GWNC 419 N. Larchmont Blvd., #331,  Los Angeles, CA 90004 • (323) 539-GWNC (4962) • greaterwilshire.org

N E I G H B O R H O O D  C O U N C I L
GREATER WILSHIRE

 

Applicant:	 Frank	Ota		

To:	 Hamid	Dehghan-	HRD	Arch-	Inc.	(Applicant	Rep)		
	
CC:	 Emma	Howard,	CD4,	emma.howard@lacity.org	
	 Rob	Fisher,	CD4,	rob.fisher@lacity.org	
	 Sarah	Goldman,	sarah.goldman@lacity.org	
	 Ruben	Vasquez,	ruben.c.vasquez@lacity.org	
	 Caroline	Labiner-Moser,	Chair	–	GWNC	LUC,	landuse@greaterwilshire.org	
	 Max	Kirkham,	Secretary	–	GWNC	LUC,	landusesecretary@greaterwilshire.org	
	 Shirlee	Fuqua,	admin@greaterwilshire.org	
	

Address:	 5058	W.	Maplewood		Ave.	
	 	
Re:	 PER	LAMC	12.222.A.25,	A	DENSITY	BONUS	TO	PERMIT	A	13	UNIT	

RESIDENTIAL	BUILDING	WITH	(2)	ON-MENU	INCENTIVES	TO	ALLOW	
FOR	INCREASED	HEIGHT	AND	A	20%	REDUCTION	IN	THE	WEST	SIDE	
SETBACK.	

	
Case	Nos:	 DIR-2017-2437-DB,	ENV-2017-2438-EAF	
	
Date:	 8/3/2018	

Letter	of	Support	
	

At	its	regular	and	duly	noticed	meeting	of	the	Board	on	9/13/17,	the	
Greater	Wilshire	Neighborhood	Council	voted	to	recommend	to	the	City	
Zoning	Administrator	to	approve	the	project	at	5058	W.	Maplewood		
Ave.	as	presented.	

		
	
Regards,	
Joseph	Hoffman	
Secretary,	Greater	Wilshire	Neighborhood	Council	



 
DIR-2017-2437-DB-1A        Exhibit J 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT J 
 

Greater Wilshire Neighborhood Council 
Recommendation Letter (dated October 20, 2018) 



 

 

Applicant: Frank Ota, acuota@yahoo.com 

 
To: Hamid Dehghan, HRD Arch Inc., hamid@hrdarch 

  

CC: Paul J. Rhee, pauljrhee@hotmail.com 

 Joseph Barnes, jbarnes@alumni.usc.edu  

 Ruben Vasquez, ruben.vasquez@lacity.org 

 Emma Howard, emma.howard@lacity.org 

 Rob Fisher, rob.fisher@lacity.org 

 Caroline Moser, Chair – Land Use Cmte, windsorsquare@greaterwilshire.org 

 Shirlee Fuqua, admin@greaterwilshire.org 
 

Address: 5058 W. Maplewood Ave 90004 
 
Re: 14 appeals filed 09/18/2018 by residents of 5050 W. Maplewood Ave 90004 

on the project at 5058 W. Maplewood Ave 90004; Re: demolition of (e) sfd 
and construction of a (n) 13-unit residential building with (1) very low-
income affordable unit. Per lamc 12.222.a.25, a density bonus to permit a 13-
unit residential building with (2) on-menu incentives to allow for increased 
height and a 20% reduction in the west side setback. 

 
Case Nos: DIR-2017-2437-DB; ENV-2017-2438-CE; DIR-2017-2437-DB-1A 
 
Date: 10/20/2018 
 

Letter of Support 
 

 At the meeting of its Board on 10/10/2018, the Greater Wilshire 
Neighborhood Council voted to support the appeals of the neighbors at 5050 W. 
Maplewood Ave of the project at 5058 W. Maplewood Ave., especially because of the 
lack of developer outreach. 

We thank you for your interest in the Greater Wilshire Neighborhood Council.  
 

Regards, 

Max Kirkham 

Secretary, Greater Wilshire Neighborhood Council 
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